

67404-8

67404-8

No. 67404-8-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION I

---

RICHARD EROG,

Appellant,

v.

L.D.M. WORDWIDE CORP.,

Respondent,

---

ON APPEAL FROM KING COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT  
The Honorable Suzanne Barnett , Judge

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

---

Larry Setchell, WSBA #4659  
Benjamin T. G. Nivison, WSBA #39797  
HELSELL FETTERMAN LLP  
1001 Fourth Avenue, Suite 4200  
Seattle, Washington 98154  
(206) 292-1144  
Attorneys for Respondents

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2013 MAR 29 PM 4:40

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION .....1

II. RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....3

III. RESPONSE TO STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....3

IV. RESTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....4

V. ARGUMENT .....10

    A. Standard of Review.....10

    B. The Trial Court Correctly Ruled That Service of  
    Process Was Effective on Erog and Broadcast  
    Facility .....12

        1. The record clearly reflects that in-person  
        service of process was had here.....12

        2. Erog’s self-serving statements disputing the  
        fact of service were considered and rightly  
        rejected by the trial court, as they do not  
        reflect “clear and convincing” evidence that  
        the process server’s affidavit was inaccurate .....14

    C. The Trial Court Rightly Exercised Personal  
    Jurisdiction over Erog and His Unincorporated  
    Business Entity Due to the Nature and Scope of  
    Erog’s Contacts with Washington .....16

VI. CONCLUSION.....21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Allen v. Starr</i> , 104 Wash. 246, 247, 176 P. 2 (1918) .....	12, 13, 14
<i>Braam v. State</i> , 150 Wn.2d 689, 706, 81 P.3d 851 (2003) .....	11
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462, 479, 105 S. Ct. 2174, 2185 (1985) .....	17
<i>Byron Nelson Co. v. Orchard Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 95 Wn. App. 462, 464- 65, 975 P.2d 555 (1999) .....	12, 18
<i>Cowiche Canyon Conservancy v. Bosley</i> , 118 Wn.2d 801, 808, 828 P.2d 549 (1992) .....	6
<i>Gross v. Sunding</i> , 139 Wn. App. 54, 66-67, 161 P.3d 380 (2007) .....	16
<i>Kysar v. Lambert</i> , 76 Wn. App. 470, 488-89, 887 P.2d 431 .....	19
<i>Lee v. Western Processing Co.</i> , 35 Wn. App. 466, 469, 667 P.2d 638 (1983) .....	12, 14
<i>Leen v. Demopolis</i> , 62 Wn. App. 473, 478, 815 P.2d 269 (1991) .....	12, 13, 14
<i>Precision Laboratory Plastics, Inc. v. Micro Test, Inc.</i> , 96 Wn. App. 721, 981 P.2d 454, 458 (1999) .....	18
<i>Rivers v. Wash. State Conf. of Mason Contractors</i> , 145 Wn.2d 674, 685, 41 P.3d 1175 (2002) .....	12
<i>Rogers v. Miller</i> , 13 Wash. 82, 87, 42 P. 525 (1895) .....	13
<i>Shute v. Carnival Cruise Lines</i> , 113 Wn.2d 763, 771, 783 P.2d 78 (1989) .....	16, 17, 18
<i>Streeter-Dybdahl v. Nguyet Huynh</i> , 157 Wn. App. 408, 412, 236 P.3d 986 (2010) .....	11
<i>Tyee Constr. Co. v. Dulien Steel Prod's, Inc.</i> , 62 Wn.2d 106, 115-16, 381 P.2d 245 (1963) .....	17, 19

*Washington Equip. Mfg. Co. v. Concrete Placing Co.*, 85 Wn. App.  
240, 246–47, 931 P.2d 170 (1997).....18

*White v. Holm*, 73 Wn.2d 348, 351, 438 P.2d 581 (1968).....11

*Woodruff v. Spence*, 88 Wn. App. 565, 571, 945 P.2d 745 (1997).....13

**Statutes**

RCW 4.28.185.....16
